of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only. Such
information is only a summary and should be read in conjunction with the section titled “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information.” The financial results may have been different had the companies always been combined. You should not rely
on the selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would
have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined company will experience.

13

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
(dollars in thousands except share and per share amounts)

(A)
Reebonz

(B)
DOTA

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Statement of Operations Data – Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
Revenue $ 43,039 - - $ 43,039
Operating loss $ (5,253) $ (423) $ (6,840) $ (12,516)
Net income (loss) attributable to the Company’s shareholders $ (20,838) 19 $ 8,701 $ (12,118)
Net loss per ordinary share – basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.56)

Balance Sheet Data – As of June 30, 2018
Total Current Assets $ 35,086 $ 71 $ 1,557 $ 36,714
Total Assets $ 70,965 $ 58,137 $ (41,321) $ 87,781
Total Current Liabilities $ 59,022 $ 153 $ 3,519 $ 62,694
Total Liabilities $ 148,919 $ 53,137 $ (104,466) $ 97,590
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 70,965 $ 58,137 $ (41,321) $ 87,781

14

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

An investment in our ordinary shares carries a significant degree of risk. You should carefully consider the following risks
and other information in this prospectus, including our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus, before you decide to purchase our ordinary shares. Additional risks and uncertainties of which we are not presently aware
or that we currently deem immaterial could also affect our business operations and financial condition. If any of these risks actually

[…]

The following table sets forth Reebonz’s cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2018, on:

● an actual basis;

● a pro forma basis to reflect the closing of the Business Combination; and

● a pro forma as adjusted basis to further reflect:

● the sale of ordinary shares in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $ per ordinary
share;

●
less the % underwriting discount. We have agreed to reimburse the representatives of the underwriters, for
reasonable out of pocket accountable expenses incurred by the representatives in connection with the offering,
including fees and disbursements of their counsel, for up to $110,000; and

● the application of net proceeds therefrom.

You should read this table in conjunction with our financial statements and related notes included in this prospectus, and the
information under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

As of June 30, 2018

Actual

Pro forma
Adjustments
for Business
Combination

Pro forma
As Adjusted
for Business
Combination

Pro forma
Adjustments

for New
Offering

Pro forma
As Adjusted
for Business
Combination

and New
Offering

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Cash and cash equivalents 5,198 1,592 6,790
Total liabilities 148,919 (51,329) 97,590

Share capital (10,766,609 ordinary shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 21,493,757 issued and
outstanding, pro form as adjusted for Business
Combination; ordinary shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma as adjusted for Business
Combination and new offering )

14,964 75,432 90,396

Warrants 2,120 (2,120) -
Accumulated losses (103,566) (103,566)
Other components of equity 8,231 (5,167) 3,064
Non-controlling interests 297 297
Total shareholders’ deficit (77,954) 68,145 (9,809)

Adjusting for the impact of the Business Combination, does not include options for 2,053,310 ordinary shares which were
outstanding as of June 30, 2018 at a weighted average exercise price of US$2.06 per share, and does not include warrants exercisable
for 3,301,563 ordinary shares which were outstanding as of June 30, 2018 at a weighted average exercise price of US$11.14 per
share. Subsequently 290,316 of such warrants expired.

48

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

[…]

issuable upon exercise of warrants. If 3,780,860 shares were redeemed for cash, which assumes the maximum redemption of DOTA’s
shares and providing for a minimum of $5,000,001 in net tangible assets upon consummation of the business combination after giving
effect to payments to redeeming stockholders, former shareholders of Reebonz would own approximately 82.0% of Holdco and former
stockholders of DOTA would own approximately 18.0% of Holdco’s ordinary shares immediately after the Transactions (in each case,
not giving effect to any shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants).

109

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

(in USD thousands, except share amounts)

(A)
Reebonz

(B)
DOTA

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Assets
Marketable securities held in Trust Account $ - $ 58,066 $ 575 (2)

(43,453) (3) $ 15,188
Property and equipment, net 27,730 - - 27,730
Leasehold land 4,864 - - 4,864
Intangible assets, net 1,264 - - 1,264
Goodwill 1,552 - - 1,552
Other assets 469 - - 469
Non-Current Assets 35,879 58,066 (42,878) 51,067

Inventories 22,101 - - 22,101
Receivables, net 4,349 - - 4,349
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,438 36 - 3,474
Cash and cash equivalents 5,198 35 335 (2)

(308) (7)
1,530 (8) 6,790

Total Current Assets 35,086 71 1,557 36,714
Total Assets $ 70,965 $ 58,137 $ (41,321) $ 87,781

Equity
Common stock $ - $ - $ - $ -
Ordinary shares - - 2 (6) 2
Additional paid-in capital 14,964 5,067 3,013 (4)

910 (5)
70,046 (7)
1,530 (8)

(5,067) (3) 92,514
Warrants 2,120 - (2,120) (6) -
Other components of equity 8,231 - - 8,231
Accumulated deficit (103,566) (67) (5,167) (4) (108,800)

67 (6)
Total Shareholders' Equity (78,251) 5,000 63,145 (10,106)
Noncontrolling interest 297 - - 297
Total Equity (77,954) 5,000 63,145 (9,809)

Liabilities
Convertible preference shares 70,046 - (70,046) (7) -
Contingent settlement provision - - - -
Asset reinstatement obligations 166 - - 166
Deferred tax liabilities 1,426 - - 1,426
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 17,844 - - 17,844
Other payables and accruals 415 - - 415
Common stock subject to possible redemption - 52,984 - (6)

(37,939) (3) 15,045
Non-Current Liabilities 89,897 52,984 (107,985) 34,896

Trade and other payables 9,179 148 3,827 (4) 13,154

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Promissory note - related party - - 910 (5)
(910) (5) -

Deferred revenue 694 - - 694
Advances from customers 2,740 - - 2,740
Provision for sales returns 828 - - 828
Contingent settlement provision 308 - (308) (7) -
Asset reinstatement obligations 95 - - 95
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 45,077 - - 45,077
Income taxes payable 101 5 - 106
Total Current Liabilities 59,022 153 3,519 62,694
Total Liabilities 148,919 53,137 (104,466) 97,590
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 70,965 $ 58,137 $ (41,321) $ 87,781

110

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Statement of Financial Position
(In USD thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(A) Derived from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of Reebonz as of June 30, 2018, which have been translated
into United States dollars for purposes of convenience translation.

(B) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of DOTA as of June 30, 2018, as adjusted for the reclassification of DOTA’s common

[…]

Other expenses net (102) - 2,120(2) 2,018
Finance costs, net (1,737) - - (1,737)
Change in fair value of convertible preference shares (13,800) - 13,800(2) -
Income (loss) before income tax expense (20,892) 24 8,633 (12,235)
Provision for income taxes (63) (5) 68(4) -
Net income (loss) (20,955) 19 8,701 (12,235)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 117 - - 117
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders $ (20,838) $ 19 $ 8,701 $ (12,118)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 2,301,204 19,192,553(5) 21,493,757
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.16) $ (0.56)

112

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(UNAUDITED)
(in USD thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(C)
Reebonz

(D)
DOTA

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Revenue $ 109,465 $ - $ - $ 109,465
Cost of sales 78,871 - - 78,871
Gross Profit 30,594 - - 30,594

Fulfillment expenses 18,466 - - 18,466
Marketing expenses 7,694 - - 7,694
Technology and content expenses 4,888 - - 4,888
General and administrative expenses 11,234 253 - 11,487
Government grant (170) - - (170)

Operating loss (11,518) (253) - (11,771)
Other income (expense):

Interest income - 164 (164)(1) -
Unrealised loss on marketable securities held in Trust Account - 3 (3)(1) -
Interest expense - - - -
Other expenses net (516) - - (516)
Finance costs, net (3,286) - - (3,286)
Change in fair value of convertible preference shares 71,185 - (71,185)(2) -

Income (loss) before income tax expense 55,865 (86) (71,352) (15,573)
Provision for income taxes (77) - 77(4)

Net income (loss) 55,788 (86) (71,275) (15,573)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 464 - - 464

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders $ 56,252 $ (86) $ (71,275) $ (15,109)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 1,666,791 26,568,694(5) 28,235,485
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.14) $ (0.54)

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Statement of Profit or Loss
(In USD thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(A) Derived from the unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss of Reebonz for the six months ended June 30, 2018, which have
been translated into United States dollars for purposes of convenience translation.

(B) Derived from the unaudited statement of operations of DOTA for the six months ended June 30, 2018.